ORDINANCE No. 1539

A Bill For:

AN CRDINANCE TO REGULATE THE SALE AND USE OF FIRECRACKERS, fireworks, bombs and detonating works of all descriptions within the City of Albany, providing a penalty, and declaring an emergency.

The People of the City of Albany do Ordain as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to sell or offer for sale any fireworks, firecrackers, bombs or detonating materials within the fire limits of the City of Albany except in duly and legally constructed buildings.

Section 2. Any person or persons who shall fire off, discharge, ignite, fire or explode, or cause to be fired off, ignited, discharged, fired or exploded, any firecracker, bomb, fireworks, or detonating works of any description within the City of Albany shall upon conviction thereof before the Recorders Court be punished by a fine of not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$25.00, or by imprésonment in the City jail for a period of not less than one nor more than ten days, or by both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the Court; provided that the Mayor may permit upon National Holidays and other fete days, for such a period of time as he may by proclamation declare, the firing of fire crackers, fireworks and detonating works of such sizes and in such places as he may specify.

Section 3. In as much as the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany requires that this ordinance shall become immediately effective, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council June 25,1941. Approved by the Mayor July 5,1941.

A.G. Senders, Mayor,.

Attest:

R.N.Butler, Recorder.

STATE OF OREGON : COUNTY OF LINN : ss. CITY OF ALBANY :

I, R.N.Butler, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance # 1539, has been by me earefully compared with the with the original Ordinance Bill # 1659, now on file in this office, and I further certify that same is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance Bill # 1659, as passed by the Council of the City of Albany on the 25th day of June 1941 and approved by the Mayor on the 5th day of July 1941. Witness my hand and official signature and the Seal of the City of Albany, Oregon this 7th day of July 1941.

Recorder for the City of Albany, Oregon.